HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

01-28-04

Subject: Third Amendment to the Agreement for the Expansion of the Web Traveler Project 

Page 3

[image: image1.png]SAN JOSE Memorandum

CON VALLEY





To:
HONORABLE MAYOR AND
From:
James R. Helmer



CITY COUNCIL



Subject:
THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE
Date:
01-28-04 

AGREEMENT FOR THE EXPANSION 


OF THE WEB TRAVELER PROJECT

Approved:





        
  Date:


COUNCIL DISTRICT: Citywide



      SNI AREA: Citywide
RECOMMENDATION
Approve a third amendment to the San Jose International Airport-Advanced Traffic Management System Agreement for Consultant Services to expand the Web Traveler Project between the City of San Jose and DKS Associates to increase the maximum compensation by $109,000 from $884,000 to $993,000.
BACKGROUND

On October 31, 2000, the City executed the original Agreement for Consultant Services for the Norman Y. Mineta San José International Airport – Advanced Traffic Management System (SJC-ATMS) Project, in the amount of $639,000, for design and PS&E services related to the development of the SJC-ATMS project to enable viewing and management of traffic conditions from the Airport Response Center.  On December 14, 2001, the City executed the First Amendment to the Agreement for $50,000 to provide services necessary to meet Federal grant obligation deadlines.  On June 25, 2002, the City executed the Second Amendment to the Agreement, authorizing the development of the Silicon Valley-ITS (SV-ITS) Web Information Site as an additional task to the then current scope of work, increasing the total compensation by $195,000 to $884,000, and extending the term through June 30, 2005.

ANALYSIS

The Second Amendment produced a web site that broadcasts real time traffic video in an effort to reduce traffic congestion, and promote inter-jurisdictional collaboration through data sharing.  With the limited additional grant funding of $195,000 at the time the City entered into the Second Amendment to the Agreement, the intent was to install the communications network necessary for traffic video broadcast, while delaying the certain project components (e.g. traffic cameras) until future grant funding sources became available.

DOT has since secured additional federal grant funding to complete the development of the Silicon Valley ITS Web Travel Information site.  A third amendment, in the amount of $109,000, will be required to add approximately 30 more cameras that can be viewed on the website (www.511sv.org) and provide street closure information related to construction, major events, and accidents.

The term of the agreement, currently set to expire on June 30, 2005, will remain unchanged as work specified by the items listed above are anticipated to be completed by this date.

COORDINATION

This amendment and memorandum have been coordinated with the Department of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement, the City Attorney’s Office, the City Manager’s Budget Office, and the SV-ITS partner agencies.  

COST IMPLICATIONS

The third amendment will cost $109,000.  This cost is fully reimbursable by the federal grant obtained for the project.  This amendment is consistent with the Mayor’s Expenditure Control Strategy and has a neutral impact on the General Fund.  The approval of this amendment will also allow completion of a project that will have a beneficial impact to the economy of San Jose.  

The revenues and expenditures for this project are presented in the 2004-2008 Adopted Capital Budget, where they are contained in the ITS: Traffic Management Center line item, also referred to as the ITS: Traffic Incident Management Center.
BUDGET REFERENCE
	Fund #
	Appn #
	Appn. Name
	RC #
	Total Appn.
	Amt. For Contract
	Adopted Budget Page
	Last Budget Action

(Date, Ord. No.)

	429
	4407
	ITS: Traffic Incident Mgt Center
	TBD
	811,000
	109,000
	Page 847
	10/14/2003, Ord. No. 26997


CEQA

CEQA: Exempt, PP# 00-02-026

JAMES R. HELMER, Director

Department of Transportation

 COUNCIL AGENDA:  02-17-04


     	                     ITEM:						









